Consultation on Draft Standards for SEN Support and Outreach Services
There were 171 responses to this DfES consultation. The organisational breakdown of respondents was as follows:

Support and Outreach Services




75

Other*








34

Local Authority






27

Special Schools






24

Teacher Association/Trade Union




  6

Mainstream Schools





  3

Parent








  2



*The ‘other’ category included charities, national organisations, governor networks, individuals, and those who did not specify a respondent type. 

All respondents positively welcomed the development of clear and explicit quality standards, and felt the document was an important step in achieving this aim. 
They suggested that standards would promote inclusion and help improve outcomes for individual children. However, many felt the draft standards were too general and wanted either more detailed generic standards or additional standards linked to different areas of need (similar to the VI Standards published by DfES in 2002) with the explicit aim of providing provide rigorous standards to measure the  purpose and effectiveness of support and outreach services.
Most respondents said that standards could feed into self evaluation frameworks, and provide opportunities for additional benchmarking across authorities.  But that to achieve this, the standards would need to include clearer measurable targets and indicators, and provide an evidence base, including exemplars against which services could compare working practices in order to develop strengths and identify weaknesses.


The issue of staff access to training and ongoing professional development in order to develop the necessary skills and expertise required to deliver services effectively was raised by some respondents. Another recurring theme was the provision of adequate ongoing funding and resources. See Annex A for a more detailed analysis
The Department will look to take account of the consultation response in future developments. 








Annex A

Analysis by Question 

Q1
Do you agree that SEN Support and Outreach Services should work to quality standards?
There were 167 responses to this question.

	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Agree
	2
	23
	26
	75
	2
	6
	33
	167
	100%


Q2
If service standards are published would you make a conscious effort to abide by them?
There were 153 responses to this question.
	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Yes
	2
	23
	24
	74
	2
	2
	26
	153
	100%


Q3
Do you agree with the supporting criteria related to services having a clear purpose which takes into account other provision in the area and the needs of particular schools and pupils?  
There were 160 responses to this question.
	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Agree
	2
	23
	22
	68
	1
	4
	28
	148
	93%

	Disagree
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	2
	1%

	Not sure
	0
	0
	2
	3
	1
	2
	2
	10
	6%


Q4
Do you agree with the supporting criteria related to services having suitable staff to deliver a high quality service? 
There were 163 responses to this question.

	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Yes
	2
	24
	23
	73
	2
	4
	32
	160
	98%

	No
	0
	0
	1
	2
	0
	0
	0
	3
	2%


Q5
Do you agree with the supporting criteria related to services being led and managed to promote change within schools? 
There were 164 responses to this question.
	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Agree
	2
	18
	22
	67
	0
	3
	27
	139
	85%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2
	5
	3%

	Not sure
	0
	3
	3
	7
	1
	2
	4
	20
	12%


Q6
Do you agree that pupils and parents should be fully involved in the development of services? 
There were 164 responses to this question.
	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Yes
	2
	22
	25
	69
	1
	5
	32
	156
	95%

	No
	0
	1
	0
	5
	1
	1
	0
	8
	5%


Q7
We want to ensure that the standards support schools and local authorities to deliver quality services to pupils with special educational needs. Please let us have your comments, suggestions and ideas, both on the issues raised in this consultation document and on any other areas you consider worth exploring.
There were 109 responses to this question.

	
	Mainstream Schools
	Special Schools
	LA
	Support and Outreach Services
	Parent
	Teacher Association/Trade Union
	Other
	Total

	Standards not specific/not detailed enough
	0
	2
	9
	14
	0
	3
	12
	40
	37%

	Budgets and funding
	2
	3
	4
	14
	0
	1
	7
	31
	28%

	Training and qualifications
	1
	5
	2
	8
	0
	1
	10
	27
	25%

	Staffing and resources
	1
	6
	1
	11
	1
	2
	2
	24
	22%

	Partnership and multi-agency working
	0
	3
	4
	10
	0
	1
	6
	24
	22%

	Embrace ECM agenda
	0
	0
	4
	4
	0
	0
	6
	14
	13%

	Promote inclusion
	0
	0
	3
	6
	0
	2
	2
	13
	12%

	Same/national/mandatory standards for all
	0
	0
	1
	8
	0
	0
	3
	12
	11%

	Recruitment and retention/pay and conditions
	0
	1
	2
	4
	0
	1
	1
	9
	8%

	Low incidence need
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	2
	5
	5%

	Issues relating to special schools
	1
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	1
	5
	5%

	Support services to be managed by LA
	0
	0
	1
	3
	0
	0
	0
	4
	4%

	Knowledge of mainstream needed
	1
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	4
	4%


